506427805 12/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6474571

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JACK R AULD	11/24/2020
MATTHEW FLOWERS	11/24/2020
TAMMO HEEREN	11/20/2020
HIEN NGUYEN	11/25/2020
JOHN C HUCULAK	11/25/2020
ERIC ANDERFAAS	11/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALTAVIZ, LLC
Street Address:	13766 ALTON PARKWAY
Internal Address:	#143
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17100845

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)625-8955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17144498433

Email: wae@viplawgroup.com
Correspondent Name: WILLIAM A. ENGLISH

Address Line 1: 100 SPECTRUM CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALTA-0219
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM A. ENGLISH
SIGNATURE:	/william a english/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2020

506427805 PATENT REEL: 054779 FRAME: 0619

Total Attachments: 5 source=ALTA0219_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ALTA0219_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ALTA0219_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

source=ALTA0219_ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif source=ALTA0219_ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 054779 FRAME: 0620

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, JACK R. AULD, MATTHEW FLOWERS, TAMMO HEEREN, HIEN NGUYEN, JOHN C. HUCULAK, and ERIC ANDERFAAS (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled SOFT TIP CANNULA WITH RETRACTABLE TIP PROTECTOR, for which a U.S. nonprovisional application was filed on November 21, 2020 and assigned Serial No. 17/100,845 and an International application was filed on November 21, 2020 and assigned International Application No. PCT/US2020/061695 (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, ALTAVIZ, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of California and having its principal place of business at 13766 Alton Parkway, #143, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said Inventions, and in, to and under any patents or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and to all Letters Patent or applications or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained by said Inventions, and to any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates, or reissues thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under any international convention or treaty, and all rights to sue for past infringement, past damages, and past royalties; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the United States Patents and Trademark Office, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 054779 FRAME: 0621 ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said Inventions and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Inventions and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

11/24/2020 Date 11/24/2020 Date	Jack R. Auld Matthew Flowers
Date	Tammo Heeren
Date	Hien Nguyen
Date	John C. Huculak
11-21-2020 Date	Eric Anderfaas

said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date	Jack R. Auld
Date	Matthew Flowers
20-Nov-2020	Jam le
Date	Tammo Heeren
Date	Hien Nguyen
Date	John C. Huculak
Date	Eric Anderfaas

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said Inventions and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Inventions and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

작의 회사회 회사 기가 가는 사람들이	
Date	Jack R. Auld
Date	Matthew Flowers
Date	Tammo Heeren
14/05/0000	Hien Nguyen
11/25/2020 Date	Hien Nguyen
	하라 하셨다면까요 현유 네티었네를 통했
Date	John C. Huculak
Date	Eric Anderfaas

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said Inventions and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Inventions and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date	Jack R. Auld
Date	Matthew Flowers
Date	Tammo Heeren
Date	Hien Nguyen
11/25/2020	John Jumlak
Date	John C. Huculak
Date	Eric Anderfaas

RECORDED: 12/30/2020